
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

Monday, 9 March 2020

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 
MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2020 AT 6:30 PM WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS 
PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

2. MINUTES.  

To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 24 
February 2020.  (Copy herewith.)

3. APOLOGIES.  

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS  

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS  

8. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS  

Councillor Smith to make a statement on “Housing”

9. UPDATE ON CARRIED MOTIONS  

10. NOTICES OF MOTION  



i) Councillor Smith to propose, and Councillor T Eales to second:

“The cost of temporary accommodation is putting huge pressure on our budget every year. 
It is time to call a halt to this. 

We call on the council to house eligible families in permanent housing straight away. This 
would be kinder, cheaper, and more effective.

 We call on the council to use the Homes First model to take people off the street and make 
them safe.

We call on the council to fulfil its 2015 manifesto promise and ensure we have a fully 
functioning Social Lettings agency by the time we go to Unitary. A social Lettings agency 
will help us with the supply side by working with private landlords, investing in empty 
properties, bringing back into use properties that are hard to let.“

 

11. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.  

George Candler – Chief Executive
The Guildhall
Northampton

Public Participation

1. Comments and Petitions

1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the 
Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the 
Council has powers.  A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no 
[...]
ak to a motion under the ‘Notices of Motion’ 
item on the agenda.  Registration to speak must be made to Democratic Services by 12 noon 
on the day to the meeting.  Speaking to a motion is restricted to three minutes per person.

(The ‘Notices of Motion’ item will not be taken at the Annual Council meeting or meetings called 
for civic or ceremonial purposes.)

4. General

A member of the public may make a comment, present a petition, ask a question or speak to a 
motion at the same meeting subject to the restrictions set out above.

5.  Contacts

Democratic Services: e-mail democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Tel 01604 837722

                                              Fax    01604 837057

          Mail Democratic Services
Northampton Borough Council
The Guildhall
St Giles Square
Northampton NN1 1DE

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/site/scripts/download_info.php?fileID=1919
mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


MINUTES

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 24 February 
2020 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING

PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Choudary (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS: Ansell, Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Choudary, Duffy, G Eales, T 
Eales, Eldred, Flavell, Golby, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, J 
Hill, Joyce, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Malpas, B Markham, M 
Markham, Marriott, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, 
Russell, Sargeant, Smith, Stone, Walker and Roberts

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

2. MINUTES.
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 20 January 2020 were agreed and 
signed by the Mayor following the correction that Councillor Birch declared an interest 
in respect of Item 9 as a trustee of Community Spaces Northampton. 

3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies were received from Councillors Aziz, Bottwood, Cali, Caswell, Chunga, 
Davenport and Graystone. 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.
The Mayor invited all to attend a Silent Art Auction Mixer at 78 Derngate on 17th April 
2020 and asked that they contact the Mayor’s Secretary for further information.  He 
explained that The Lowdown would be hosting a Councillor briefing session on 
Thursday 27 February 2020 at 6pm.  He had been invited to visit Northampton’s 
twinned town of Marburg next month, and would provide an update at the next 
meeting.
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS
Mr Richard Dimbleby addressed the Council explaining that he lived in Kingsthorpe. 
He wanted to stress the strength of feeling there was against the Community 
Governance Review proposal.  He had not received a letter during the consultation 
period.  He understood that less than 5% of residents had responded to the 
consultation indicating there was not an appetite for change.  He urged the Council to 
reconsider the boundaries proposed.  He urged the Council to support the 
amendment being proposed by Councillors Beardsworth and Birch. It was felt that the 
change was being imposed rather than being done with the residents.  

1

Agenda Item 2



Katie Abu addressed the Council expressing her happiness that another opportunity 
to discuss the Community Governance Review proposal had arisen.  She believed 
that this was being done too quickly and felt it would be good to defer the proposal.  
There was a natural cohesion to the three wards of Whitehills, Obelisk and Sunnyside 
without including Kingsthorpe and St David’s.  The three wards already worked 
together and it made sense for this to continue.  She felt that not everyone in the area 
was consulted with and that fewer than 5% responded because they did not 
understand the consequences of the consultation.

Tony Mallard addressed the Council explaining he was the Chair of Eastfield 
Residents Association.  The association wanted to purchase a bench to place in the 
park and hoped to do so using funding from the Councillor Community Fund.  The 
bench would need to be provided by the Council at a cost of £1600, wh
[...]
c functions until April 2021

v. That from 1st April 2020 until the first meetings of the new 
councils, those borough councillors serving borough 
council wards in those new Council areas shall have 
responsibility for those new councils

vi. That the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Cross 
Party Working Group and subject where necessary to 
reports to Full Council, be authorised to prepare schedules 
of land and property to be transferred to the new councils 
including civic plate and historic artefacts to the new Town 
Council and to approve the budget requirement (grant to be 
paid) of the new councils and this delegation to also include 
any necessary amendments to the reorganisation orders for 
other matters that need to be included.

vii. That the new councils will be known/titled as:
 Northampton Town Council
 Far Cotton & Delapré Community Council
 Kingsthorpe Parish Council 

7. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2020-2021
The Mayor proposed a suspension of standing orders under Rule 25 to enable the 
mover and seconders the opportunity to speak for a maximum of 10 minutes and that 
no other speech exceeds 5 minutes in relation to items 7, 8, 9, and 10.  This was 
agreed by Council.

Councillor Eldred submitted a report which reported the outcome of the consultation 
process on the 2020/21 general fund revenue and capital budget and the government 
funding settlement for 2020/21.  He thanked his Cabinet colleagues, the Section 151 
officer and staff for their help to make this budget possible.  The proposal was 
recommending an increase to the council tax of £5 per year per band D property for 
2020-21.  Investment had been made to the capital programme.

Councillor Nunn seconded the report.

At this point Councillor Stone introduced the Labour Groups budget statement 
indicating that the budget included £1.5m of savings and nine proposed 
redundancies.  The Council’s accounts had failed external audits value for money test 
for a number 
[...]


The Mayor Councillor Choudary abstained from the vote.  

Councillor Ashraf was not present for the vote on this item.

The recommendations in the report were agreed.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet recommend to Council to carefully consider the 
content of this report with regards to the general fund and HRA prior to 
recommending the approval of the Council’s MTFP 2020/21, the revenue budget 

8



for 2020/21, capital programme 2020/24 and the treasury management strategy 
2020/21. 

9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET, RENT SETTING 2020/2021 
AND BUDGET PROJECTIONS FOR FUTURE YEARS

Councillor Eldred submitted a report which indicated investment in the capital 
programme whilst being mindful that it was the first rent increase proposed for a 
number of years. 

Councillor Nunn seconded the report.

In response Councillor Eldred explained the Council was currently considering 
locations for additional housing however details could not be provided at the meeting.  

At this point the Mayor called for the recommendations to be voted upon.  This was a 
recorded vote with the following result:

Voting for the recommendations: Councillors Ansell, Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, 
Duffy, G Eales, T Eales, Eldred, Flavell, Golby, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, Hill, 
Joyce, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Malpas, B Markham, M Markham, Marriott, 
Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Russell, Roberts, Sargeant, Smith, Stone 
and Walker.

There were no votes against the recommendations.

The Mayor Councillor Choudary abstained from the vote.  

The recommendations in the report were agreed.

RESOLVED: That Council:
1. The Council approved:

a) An average rent increase of 2.7% per dwelling, in line with the 
legislation and the government’s national rent policy, to take effect 
from 6th April 2020.

b) The HRA budget for 2020/21 of £53.7m expenditure detailed in 
Appendix 1.

c) The HRA capital programme for 2020/21, including future year 
commitments, and proposed financing as
[...]
 schemes being in accordance with 
the objectives and priorities of the Council.

 Update the budget tables and appendices, prior to Council should any 
further changes be necessary.

 Update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report 
and Treasury Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes that 
impact on these.

 

10.COUNCIL TAX 2020/21
Councillor Eldred submitted a report which detailed the final precept determinations 
from the major precepting authorities.  

Councillor Nunn seconded the report.

During discussions it was noted that the proposed increases needed to reflect that 
lower income households did not always receive an increase based on the rate of 
inflation from the Bank of England.  People who lived on their own only received a 
small reduction to the expected fee and there was a need to understand how these 
fees affected people’s wellbeing.  A special exemption for care leavers had been 
requested but not granted.

At this point the Mayor called for the recommendations to be voted upon.  This was a 
recorded vote with the following result:

10



Voting for the recommendations: Councillors Ansell, Eldred, Flavell, Golby, Hadland, 
Hallam, Hibbert, Hill, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Malpas, M Markham, Nunn, 
Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Sargeant, and Walker.

Voting against the recommendations: Councillors Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Duffy, 
G Eales, T Eales, Haque, Joyce, B Markham, Marriott, Meredith, Russell, Roberts, 
Smith and Stone.  

The Mayor Councillor Choudary abstained from the vote. 
The recommendations in the report were agreed.

RESOLVED: That Council approved the council tax resolution shown at 
appendices A, B, and C.
 

11.MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.

There were none. 

The meeting concluded at 9:10 pm

11



Cabinet Member Report for Leader of the Council

Northampton Borough Council

Monday 9th March, 2020

Since my last
[...]
ring that they are involved in the wider discussions that 
officers are having with colleagues as the County Council on the development of a 
transport study for the town. This transport study is vital to help improve access into and 
around the town, and to make sure that there is an attractive choice of transport options 
available, as good alternatives to the car.  

The digital agenda is something that is also incredibly important and something that 
Northampton wants to be at the forefront of, and therefore it was particularly pleasing to 
see CityFibre’s recent announcements and their partnership with Three.  I have also 
been in discussions with Digital Northampton and Barclays about how we might 
progress potentially Barclays Eagle Labs concept here in the town.  Further discussions 
will take place on this in the coming months.

13



Regional Activity
My involvement in South East Midland Local Enterprise Partnership (SEMLEP) 
continues and I have recently attended the finance committee and the board meetings 
in February.  At the board meeting we regrettably had to state that we could not, at this 
stage, progress St James Mill link Road, although it still remains a priority for the 
Borough Council, and we will continue to look at all avenues of future funding to develop 
out this section of road.

I have also attended recent meetings regarding the Oxford-Cambridge Arc, in which 
governance has been a key discussion topic, with the need to ensure that both the 
Central Area of the Arc and Northampton have a strong voice.

Other Activity
In early February I was fortunate to attend the two day District Councils Network annual 
conference in which we heard from a number of key speakers on topics including the 
climate agenda, housing and devolution, and all very useful in bringing back thoughts 
and ideas to the future development of both Northampton and the wider West Northants 
area.

I have met with David Latham, Chair of Northampton Partnership Homes, to
[...]
et is taking shape, with the steel frame in place and 
floor slabs poured. 

The scaffolding on the Guildhall Road frontage has been removed, providing a first 
glimpse of the finished façade. This will enable the hoarding to be moved back to the 
pavement. We are grateful to the local businesses for their continued understanding 
during the works.

CityFibre: 
The Council are pleased to be working with CityFibre to enable their £40m 
infrastructure investment to make the town among the first locations in the UK to 
receive a full-fibre broadband rollout. It will provide homes and businesses with gigabit 
broadband speeds. Currently, only three per cent of the town has full fibre, below the 
eight per cent national average. 

22



Four Waterside 
A new masterplan for the Four Waterside site is now complete. The site will enable a 
new mixed use development to come forwards and went through Cabinet for approval 
in February. 

Cllr Tim Hadland
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise

23



Cabinet Member Report for Community Engagement
& Community Safety

Northampton Borough Council

09 March 2020

Councillor Community Fund 
Since 1 April 2019, a total of £142,892 has been spent by councillors on supporting the delivery 
of positive outcomes in their wards.

Partnership Support 
Nearly 50 applications received for the partnership grant, the closing date was 21 February. The 
applications will be submitted to the cross party member panel in March for recommendations 
on funding, decisions will be ratified by the middle of April 2020. 

Forums 
27 January 2020 – Holocaust Memorial Day civic and evening commemoration events, both 
well attended exceeding 50 daytime guests and 200 evening attendees. Performances and 
speakers from NIFF, NMPAT, Weston Favell Secondary School, Northampton School for Boys, 
the Punjabi School, the Male Voice Choir and the Youth Forum. 

12 & 26 February – Staff engagement for LGBTQ history month, promoting local services and 
Northampton Borough Council Staff LGBTQ & allies network

Planning for Pride 2020 event continues. Large number of applications received for involvement 
in the parade, stalls and performances. Well covered and engaged with in the press and 
sponsorship options now being promoted.

Plans underway for a Windrush event, to be held at the Guildhall, being led by the Diverse 
Communities Forum. This will be a public event, early plans include art displays, historical 
items, and a Windrush drama performance from the Northampton School for boys. 

Youth provision app development in initial discussion stages with youth forum, to look for a 
solution as to how we can communicate what’s going on in the Town to young people and the 
wider community. 

Inspirational Woman – 42 nominations received, judging took place on 13 February and the 
winner will be announced at the International women’s Day event at the Guildhall on 7 March.

Events 

We commenced 2020 with the annual Chinese New Year celebrations in the old Savoy Theatre 
(previously known as the Deco Theatre) on Abington Square.  The event attracted over 500 
visitors who enjoyed a variety of displays including music and dance, acrobats, martial artists as 
well as the Dragon dance.  2020 is the Chinese Year of the Rat and in the entrance of the old 
Savoy visitors were greeted with a 5-foot-high Rat and a 10-foot-high Lucky Cat.

2020 events programme will continue with the HMS Laforey Parade followed in April by the 
Bands in the Park and Terry Wire Hayley Davidson Memorial Run and in May we will have VE 
Day, Beer Festival, Carnival and many other community events across the Borough.     

24



Culture & Heritage 

Abington Park Museum continues to offer a wide range of exhibitions, activities and events 
which are appealing to young and old alike. 

January saw the exhibition ‘Abington Landscapes’ open.  The exhibition showcases a selection 
of works from the Northampton Museum & Art Gallery collection highlighting Ab
[...]
lved an emphasis on the feedback received from tenants, NPH’s Housing 
Support Team has again been rated as “outstanding”.

Council House New Build Programme 

New build developments are progressing very well at Toms Close (21 homes), Witham Way 
Kingsheath (12 homes) and a number of former garage sites in Briar Hill and Delapre.

All of these developments will be completed by the end of March 2020.   

Community Hubs 

NPH has completed a review of Community Hubs, and a programme of upgrading and 
modernisation works to 10 Community Hubs is now being planned for 2020/21. 

Arrangements are being put in place to undertake a full consultation with the people who use the 
Community Hubs to ensure that each Hub is designed with them in mind.

Councillor Stephen Hibbert
Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

29



Cabinet Member Report for Environment

Northampton Borough Council

 09 March 2020

Environmental Services Contract

The environmental services contract with Veolia continues to work well, recycling rates are up 
and street cleansing standards are improving. We continue to work with Veolia and Idverde to 
look at performance and seek to build on the work undertaken since the start of the contract to 
further improve and generate efficiencies.
  
The partnership unit has been working hard on a number of projects, from implementing the 
chargeable garden waste project, replacing street trees in Far Cotton, working with stakeholders 
to win national funding to refurbish the Racecourse basketball courts and planning capital works 
at Westbridge & Towcester Road Cemetery.

We’re also working with Idverde, Veolia’s grounds maintenance contractors on winding down 
the winter maintenance works and gearing up for the mowing season and are also having a 
wide input into the unitary authority preparations, looking at aligning services whilst maintaining 
the high standards that residents of Northampton now receive. 

Customer Feedback in relation to the cleanliness of
[...]
ervice area debt is Asset 
Management with   £679,568.71 of debt.  The CFO Governance Team continues to 
work with the Asset Management Team to improve processes, procedures and debt 
management to reduce the level of aged debt.

33



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

 Painting of meeting rooms and communal areas continues 
 All maintenance requests complete within requisite timescale
 A total of 45,243 items of post dispatched
 1,248 incoming documents scanned
 Overall scanning accuracy – 99.8%
 1178 incoming Revs and Bens documents indexed in total
 Overall indexing accuracy – 99.4%, 3061 incoming Revs and Bens e-mails 

indexed 
 High level cleaning programme commenced
 Hosted meetings for Reed Global, NCC, Age UK and Credit Union,   a wedding 

Ceremony in the Gt Hall and filming of “the Fortune Cookie” in the Courtyard for 
the Lunar New Year.

 Secured over £4K of  bookings for weddings and receptions and £1.7K for 
private and corporate bookings

 Out of 19 queries, 10 have confirmed bookings

NORTHAMPTON LOTTERY
Cllr King and I sponsored the launch of Northampton Lottery to support a wide range of 
local good causes. It has now been running for five months and in addition to the 
proceeds earned through their respective ticket sales, the five core causes, will each be 
receiving a cheque for £600.00 from the ‘central pot’.

The Council does not receive any funds from the lottery, all proceeds are disbursed to 
the good causes associated with the scheme.

https://www.northamptonlottery.co.uk/

Councillor Brandon Eldred
Cabinet Member for Finance

34

https://www.northamptonlottery.co.uk/


COUNCIL
9 March 2020

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Borough Secretary and 
Monitoring Officer

Report 
Title Update on Carried Motions

1. Purpose

1.1 To receive, and note, the update on Carried Motions from April 2018 to date, 
as attached at Appendix A. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Council notes the update on Carried Motions.

2.2     That a further update is brought to full Council at its meeting on 14 September 
2020.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

           3.1.1 Full Council, at its meeting on 16 September 2019, received the update on 
carried motions.  This document has been updated and is attached at 
Appendix A.

3.1.2      Officers have continued to undertake an information gathering exercise to 
assess the current status of Motions that have been passed and what has 
been completed or is in the process of being completed for each Service 
Area. 

Appendices: 1

35

Agenda Item 9



3.1.3     Information contained within the appendix of the report provides details of the 
number of motions submitted, those currently outstanding, those that are in 
progress and those that have been completed. 

3.1.4 A number of the motions are marked as ‘ongoing’ due to the complexities of 
work that is required to complete some of the motions, it is reasonable for 
several motions to be ‘in progress’ for a period of time whilst officers carry out 
work prior to completion which can also involve partnership agencies. 
Furthermore, some motions request continual support for certain projects and 
as such, are inevitably regarded as ongoing.  Officers have included in the 
action column of the document details of work that has taken place and how 
the motion is being actioned.

3.1.5 There are examples contained within Appendix A of motions that cannot be 
completed due to the change in circumstance of the Council following the 
agreement of the proposed Unitary Council. 

3.1.6 Should Members wish to have further information on individual motions, a 
narrative will be provided with additional information that cannot practically be 
reported on the published table of motions by contacting Democratic 
Services who will endeavour to gather relevant information on each motion.

3.1.7 A further report will be submitted to Council in September 2020 updating 
Council on the six month progress since this meeting and on further progress 
of motions submitted and carried at future Council meetings.

3.2 Decision details

3.2.1 Full Council is to note the update on carried motions and consider receiving a 
further update at its meeting in September 2020.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 There are no policy implications arising directly from this report, however some 
motions affect wider Council Policy. 

4.1.2 Notices of Motion are a substantive agenda item of each meeting of full  
Council.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 There are no direct resource implications arising directly from this report 
however some motions affect wider Council resources and Officer time.

36



4.3 Legal

4.3.1  In accordance with the Constitution, the Council has a  responsibility to debate 
Notices of Motions submitted to meetings of full Council.  Each motion may 
have its own legal implications but for the purposes of this report there are no 
specific legal implications.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1  There are no specific equalities implications arising directly from this report.

4.5      Other Implications

4.5.1    There are none.

5. Background Papers

5.1 Agendas and minutes of meetings of full Council from April 2018 onwards in 
relation to the carried motions.

 

Francis Fernandes
Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer

0300 330 7000

37



Carried Motions - Not started/In progress

Meeting date: 12th March 2018

Motion 

no.

Motion Responsible Officer Responsible Cabinet Member Actions Status

2 This council recognises that more can be done to encourage recycling. To this end, and working with our new 

Environmental Services Contractor, this Council resolves to investigate and recommend innovative models for the 

recycling of cans and bottles that can be available in locations across the Borough. In doing so this Council 

recognises that young people are encouraged to collect and recycle cans and bottles for a small remuneration. 

The model recommended should educate, en

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 9 March
2020 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING
PRESENT:

HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Choudary (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS:

Malpas, Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood,
Choudary, Eldred, Flavell, Golby, Graystone, Hadland, Hallam,
Haque, Hibbert, Joyce, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, B Markham,
M Markham, Marriott, McCutcheon, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham,
Parekh, Patel, Russell, Kilby-Shaw, Smith, Stone, Walker and
Roberts

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None
2.

MINUTES.

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2020 were agreed and signed by
the Mayor.
3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cali, Caswell, Chunga,
Davenport, Duffy, Eldred, Hill, G Eales, T Eales, Graystone and Sargeant.
4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.
The Mayor highlighted several events and occasions that had recently taken place,
including raising the Commonwealth flag and International Women’s Day. The Mayor
commented that he and Councillor Ansell had spent 4 days in Northampton’s twinned
town of Marburg, Germany and thanked the town’s Mayor, Dr Thomas Spies, for his
hospitality during the visit.
Councillor Ansell thanked the Mayor for his invitation, noting that he did not get the
chance to go during his Mayoral year. Councillor Ansell commented that he and the
Mayor were very well looked after.
5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS
Jean Lineker addressed Council and commented that as a disabled person, she felt
let down by Northampton Partnership Homes; she did not feel that the organisation
had enough staff to carry out its duties. Mrs Lineker had been advised by Contact
Centre staff that she needed to change light bulbs in her property herself but added
that she would need to use a ladder to reach them - she did not feel comfortable
doing so as a disabled person. She explained that there were many people in the
same situation as her and implored the Council to do more for its disabled residents.

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Mayor advised that 9 questions had been received from Councillors and that the
answers had been tabled in accordance with the Constitution.
Questions and answers were given as tabled unless where stated, supplementary
questions were asked as detailed below.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 1, Councillor Hallam
stated that he would be happy to prepare annual reports showing anticipated costs
relating to the environmental services contract.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 2, Councillor King
advised councillors to look at crime statistics nationally and highlighted the action
plan contained in her report, advising that it detailed outline priorities for the year.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 3, Councillor King
advised that community groups were struggling to find food for holiday provision;
there were issues around targeting certain groups that needed to, and were being
worked out.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 7, Councillor Nunn
confirmed that the Council did take note of public consultation results and did with
regard to the Community Governance Review.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 8, Councillor Hallam
advised that approximately 500 properties per day were registering for the paid
garden waste collections; the Council were due to meet their target by the end of
March.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 9, Councillor Hallam
reiterated that the target for tree-planting was 2030.
7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS
Councillor Nunn submitted his report as Leader of the Council and highlighted the
salient points. In response to questions, the Leader confirmed that voluntary
organisations across the town were very much involved in the unitary process and
regarding the St James Mill Link Road, the Leader explained that several businesses
that were previously keen on investing, were no longer. With regard to the COVID-19
outbreak, it was explained that councillors had been updated, weekly working groups
were taking place and advice for staff was “stay home if you are sick” and regarding
the upcoming elections, the Leader advised that the risk was high, and the Council
were awaiting advice from the Government. In response to further questions, the
Leader commented that NBC had a strong voice regarding the Oxford-Cambridge Arc
and would arrange a briefing to update Members, or build the update into a previously
arranged briefing. The Leader confirmed that Committee reports now included a
section relating to environmental/climate implications. The Leader further confirmed
that briefings would be arranged in respect of the St James Mill Link Road and
COVID-19.

Councillor Larratt submitted his report as Deputy Leader and highlighted the salient
points. In response to questions, Councillor Larratt agreed to look at alternative ways
to hold training sessions to enable more councillors to take part. Regarding the
dispute between NBC, Daventry District Council and the Council’s previous
environmental services contractor, Councillor Larratt stated that the Monitoring Officer
was prepared to give a briefing to fully update Members on progress made.
Councillor Larratt explained that training around Section 106 Agreements had been
delayed, however all new Town and Parish Councillors would be included. He
explained that payment of the Council’s debts would be funded through grants and
re-paid to the Borough.
Councillor Hadland submitted a report on behalf of Councillor Hill, Deputy Cabinet
Member for Planning, and highlighted the salient points. In response to a question,
Councillor Hadland explained that the delay in introducing Article 4 Direction across
the borough was for potential house-buyers in the town to change their plans if
needed.
Councillor Hadland submitted his report as Cabinet Member for Regeneration and
Enterprise and highlighted the salient points. He confirmed that the Market Square
remained a priority, noting that the £25m Government grant was the Council’s best
chance to finance the project. Councillor Hadland explained that the Sixfields stand
was at the forefront of the Council’s considerations regarding the Football Club;
nothing further would be agreed until the stand was completed.
In response to a question relating to the removal of flood alarms near the 4 Waterside
development, Councillor Hadland explained that this was the responsibility of the
Environment Agency.
8. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS
Councillor Smith made a statement on “Housing” and noted the increasing number of
rough sleepers in the town. She stated that rogue landlords within the private sector
were making people homeless. She further stated that landlords were exploiting
loopholes in legislation to exploit tenants and questioned who at the Council was
monitoring these loopholes. Councillor Smith commented that the demand for social
housing had doubled in recent years and yet temporary accommodation was a £1
billion industry. She stated the Council needed a housing policy that benefitted
tenants, not landlords.
Councillor Hibbert commented that the Council had an effective strategy for getting
rough sleepers off the street and into accommodation and advised that the Council
were targeting bad landlords, noting that a Special Operations unit had identified 200
breaches of housing regulations in the town. Councillor Hibbert commented that
numerous social housing projects were underway in Northampton and that
Northampton Partnership Homes had been rated “outstanding” by the Centre for
Housing and Support.
Councillor Smith commented that the Council had a significant temporary
accommodation bill and still could not find homes for all in the town who needed one;
she stated that it was the Council’s duty to house those in need, and stated the need

for an easier way to report rogue landlords.
9. UPDATE ON CARRIED MOTIONS
Councillor Larratt presented the Carried Motions report to Council. The format had
been amended to include the responsible officers and Councillor Larratt assured
Members that updates would be provided for all motions that did not currently have
one.
Councillor Larratt advised that the List of Carried Motions was available online and
asked Members to contact Democratic Services for a larger, printed version.
Councillor Nunn seconded the report.
At this point the Mayor called for the report’s recommendations to be voted upon. All
Members voted in favour. The recommendations in the report were agreed.
RESOLVED:
1. Council noted the update on Carried Motions.
2. That a further update will be brought to full Council at its meeting on 14
September 2020
10. NOTICES OF MOTION
Councillor Stone advised that the Labour Group wished to withdraw the motion.
Council agreed.
11. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED.
There were none.
The meeting concluded at 8:10 pm

